

No. 16-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF OF LTC KAMAL S. KALSI, D.O., U.S.A.R.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN D. BOYLE
(Counsel of Record)
bboyle@omm.com
PAUL T. STEPNOWSKY
SAMUEL REEVES LEHMAN*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in Maryland; supervised by principals of the firm*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. Congress Passed RFRA to Provide Expansive Protection for the Exercise of Religion	5
B. The CAAF’s Incorrect Application of RFRA’s Substantial Burden Requirement Violates Traditional Notions About the Proper Role of Courts, Undermines Congressional Intent, and Deepens the Circuit Split on the Proper Mode of Analysis.....	10
C. CAAF’s Application of the Substantial Burden Analysis Potentially Will Force Service Members Like <i>Amicus</i> Who Express Their Religious Beliefs to Choose Between Service to Their Country and Their Religion	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	7, 13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal</i> <i>Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	13
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12, 15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't</i> <i>Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	12
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	6, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	6
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
139 Cong. Rec. 26,416 (1993).....	8
139 Cong. Rec. 9687 (1993).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
146 Cong. Rec. 16,621 (2000).....	9
146 Cong. Rec. 16,703 (2000).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993)	8
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Army Directive 2017-03, “Policy for Brigade-Level Approval of Certain Requests for Religious Accommodation” (Jan. 3, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://www.apd.army.mil/Search/ePubsSearch/ePubsSearchForm.aspx?x=ARMY+DIR	17
Army Regulation 670-1, <i>Wear and Appearance of Army Uniforms and Insignia</i>	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	6
